
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 4 June 2019
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2019  (Pages 3 - 10)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/18/03622/OUT - Land To The North West Of High 
Beechburn Farm, Crook, DL15 8JE  (Pages 11 - 38)
Outline Planning Application for up to 350 dwellings including 
means of access (all other matters reserved)

b) DM/18/02483/MIN - Heights Quarry, Westgate, Bishop 
Auckland  (Pages 39 - 90)
North-western extension to Heights Quarry for the winning and 
working of 6.97 million tonnes of limestone, extension of time to 
2046 and restoration of the site to a mix of habitats, pasture land, 
woodland, and public access

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
27 May 2019

To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chair)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell, J Clare, K Corrigan, K Hawley, 
I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, G Richardson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Durham on Tuesday 7 May 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Corrigan, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, G Richardson, 
A Simpson, H Smith, F Tinsley (Vice-Chair), M Wilkes and S Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawley and Shield.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/00379/FPA - Land to the west of Valley Road, Pelton 
Fell, DH2 2NN 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for a residential development of 165 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping on land to the west of Valley Road, Pelton Fell 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the 
location and setting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, illustrated 
site access point, site layout, proposed junction arrangements, typical 
elevations and the proposed offsite highways mitigation works in Chester le 
Street town centre.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the proposed level 
of affordable housing for the development was 15%, which was in line with 
Policy HP13 of the Chester le Street Local Plan, and not 20% as stated in the 
recommendation of the report.

Councillor A Bell sought clarification of the location of the proposed 
signalised junction.  Upon being provided with this, Councillor Bell 
commented that traffic lights were much needed at the junction.

Councillor Richardson asked whether access to the adjacent agricultural 
fields would be maintained.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that the 
proposed emergency access could also be used for agricultural access and 
fields to the south of the development would be accessed via other fields.

Councillor Jewell referred to paragraph 57 of the report and the problem of 
off-road motorcycles utilising the adjacent Congburn Woods and asked 
whether any contribution towards this problem would be available.  He also 
referred to highways concerns regarding visibility out of the proposed 
junction.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that any s106 contributions needed to be 
directly related to the development and that no contribution was proposed to 
address the off-road motorcyclist’s problem.  Highways were satisfied with 
the visibility splays from the proposed junction subject to the proposed 
access improvement works.

Councillor Wilkes expressed surprise that the application had only attracted 
10 letters of objection.  The site was already developed along two sides and 
the land was not green belt.  Councillor Wilkes noted that no feedback had 
been received from the NHS and asked whether there was a capacity issue 
in the area and also asked whether there was sufficient capacity ion local 
schools to accommodate the development.  Councillor Wilkes referred to the 
proximity of the development to the pond and asked whether there was 
sufficient distance to protect the great crested newts.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that the NHS had been consulted on the 
proposed development but no comments had been received.  There were 
two doctors surgeries in the village.  The Schools Placement Officer had 
confirmed there were sufficient primary and secondary school places to 
accommodate the development.  Referring to great crested newts, the Senior 

Page 4



Planning Officer reported that the majority of these were in a larger pond to 
the south of the development and added that the Council’s Ecology Officer 
had raised no objection to the development.

Moved by Councillor A Bell, seconded by Councillor I Jewell and

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the provision of:

- 15% affordable housing on site;
- £168,251 towards open space and sporting provision within the 
Electoral Division;

- £35,000 to implement access control measures on the Waldridge Fell 
SSSI; and, 

- £142,219 towards the formation of a dedicated cycle route from Pelton 
Fell to the C2C route and improved pedestrian links through Congburn 
Dene to Waldridge Lane. 

- The provision of a Targeted Recruitment and Training Scheme

and subject to the conditions contained in the report.

b DM/18/03277/OUT - Land to the west of Davis Crescent, 
Langley Park, DH7 9UP 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for a residential development of 74 dwellings including access 
with associated infrastructure and landscaping on land to the west of Davis 
Crescent, Langley Park (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the 
location and setting.

G Blakey, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, indicative 
site plan and site photographs.

Councillor Coult, local Member, addressed the Committee.  She informed the 
Committee that the residents of Langley Park were opposed to the 
application.  There were already two new housing developments proposed 
for Langley Park and the resulting increase in residents would exacerbate 
current parking problems and high levels of traffic in the village.  Increased 
traffic would lead to more pollution.  The proposed development was very 
close to the cemetery and there were fears that the development would 
impact on the peace and quietness of the area.  Green space such as this 
site needed to be protected.  Local residents were already experiencing 

Page 5



problems in making GP appointments and more development would make 
these problems worse.  Although the proposed tree planting scheme was a 
positive aspect of the application, the trees would take a long time to become 
established.  Councillor Coult asked the Committee to refuse the application.

G Raggatt, local resident, addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  Ms Raggatt had been a resident of Langley Park all of her life 
and had lived in Davis Crescent for 43 years.  Langley Park has seen a large 
number of developments over the years and the right housing was needed in 
the right places.  This development targeted the countryside for development 
and would result in the unnecessary loss of countryside.  Davis Crescent was 
the boundary of the village of Langley Park and it was feared that this 
development could lead to urban sprawl.  The proposed development would 
tower over cemetery, which was a place for quiet, peaceful contemplation.  
Finally, the proposed development would have an adverse impact on wildlife 
species in the area with deer, birds of prey, foxes and bats all being 
observed in the area. Ms Raggatt asked the Committee to refuse the 
application.

Mr T Baker, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  This was a 
finely balanced application on which the Committee could come to a different 
decision to that recommended by Officers.  The applicant was a north 
Durham housebuilder and was experienced in delivering local homes for 
local people.

The application was made in October 2018 and the applicant had worked 
with officers, ward members and the parish council and over this time the 
application had received only 9 objections.  There were no objections to the 
development from highways, housing, drainage, design, ecology and 
bereavement services.  The only issue of concern raised was landscape 
which, when the proposed tree planting had matured, would result in a less 
than significant visual impact.  However, the proposed development would 
bring significant benefits which included affordable bungalows, £155,000 
to
[...]
tion be refused for the reasons stated in the report.

Upon a vote being taken the motion was lost.

Moved by Councillor Laing, seconded by Councillor Jewell that the 
application be approved subject to the determination of Conditions and 
Section 106 legal agreement being delegated to the planning team in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Page 8



Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the determination of Conditions 
and Section 106 legal agreement being delegated to the planning team in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee.

c DM/18/03487/VOC - The Riverwalk, Milburngate, Durham, DH1 
4SL 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer 
regarding an application for the variation of condition 13 pursuant to planning 
permission DM/18/00310/VOC so as to extend the opening hours for the D2 
cinema use so as to open 1 hour earlier (9am) and 1 hour later (1am) 
Sunday to Thursday, 1 hour earlier (9am) Friday and Saturday with opening 
permitted until 3am on up to 10 occasions per year at The Riverwalk, 
Milburngate, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

H Jones, Principal Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, highlighted 
entrance/exit points, site plan showing the layout of the main shopping floor 
and site photographs.

Councillor R Cornwell of the City of Durham Parish Council addressed the 
Committee to object to the application, which he considered to be driven by 
the cinema operator’s profit at the expense of local resident’s sleep.  The 
extension to operating hours would result in night time noise and it was 
pertinent that the riverside development contained residential properties 
which were close by.

The Riverwalk development included houses in Lambton Walk, part of the 
original Milburngate development built in the mid seventies and 
[...]
he current hours 
of operation.  The Committee could not decide what ‘might be’.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the 
report.

d DM/18/02936/WAS - Land west of Drum Road, Chester-le-
Street

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for a change of use to waste transfer, recycling station and 
haulage yard with enclosure of existing canopy, lean-to extension to the 
western elevation, parking and equipment store area, weighbridge and 
demountable buildings on land west of Drum Road, Chester le Street (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

C Shields, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan and site photographs,

Moved by Councillor G Richardson, Seconded by Councillor C Kay and

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the 
report.

Page 10



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/03622/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Outline Planning Application for up to 350 dwellings 
including means of access (all other matters reserved)

NAME OF APPLICANT: John & Bertha Elizabeth Rawe & Future Habitat Ltd

ADDRESS: Land To The North West Of High Beechburn Farm, Crook
DL15 8JE

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Crook

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 263964 
steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site consists of an irregular shaped parcel of land, located to the 
southern edge of Crook, to the South West of the County. The site extends to 
approximately 14.56 hectares (ha) in area and comprises agricultural fields. There is 
a level change across the site, with the land falling approximately 40m in an easterly 
direction. The site is bound by the existing residential development of Crook to the 
north, and agricultural 
[...]
eans of access (all 
other matters reserved)

John & Bertha Elizabeth Rawe & Future 
Habitat Ltd

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No 100022202 2005

Date June 2019 Scale   Not to scale

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/02483/MIN

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

North-western extension to Heights Quarry for the 
winning and working of 6.97 million tonnes of limestone, 
extension of time to 2046 and restoration of the site to a 
mix of habitats, pasture land, woodland, and public 
access.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Aggregate Industries UK Ltd
ADDRESS: Heights Quarry, Westgate, Bishop Auckland
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Weardale

CASE OFFICER:
Chris Shields
Senior Planning Officer
Tel. 03000 261 394
chris.shields@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The site

1. Heights Quarry is a large, established operational carboniferous limestone quarry 
located approximately 1.5km to the east of the village of Westgate. The quarry is 60 
hectares (Ha) and under the current planning permission extraction is required to 
cease by 2042 with restoration by 2043.  The proposed extension is 12.27Ha. 

2. The southern and eastern boundary of the existing quarry is defined by the course of 
the former Rookhope and Middlehope Railway, which now forms the route of “A 
Pennine Journey”, a long distance recreational route. The western boundary is partly 
formed by rough pasture consisting of the eastern ridgeline of the associated Park 
Burn watercourse and the northern boundary by rough pasture land associated with 
Weather Hill and Heights Pasture, which form part of the foothills of the moorland areas 
known as Northgate Fell and Wi
[...]
urlew.  They also note that Black Grouse is recorded in the vicinity of the site and 
request that the site restoration should support appropriate habitat for this species.

94. 14 letters of support have been received for the development with reasons including 
local supply of aggregates that reduces haulage costs, employment is retained in 
Weardale, minimal impact upon landscape, noise, environment, wildlife, public health 
and highway safety.  Supporters raise concerns that there would be a lack of 
alternative aggregate sources in the area if the proposed extension was not approved. 
It is also stated that the quarry supports local communities and projects including 
Weardale Teenage Cancer Trust, Westgate Cancer Research, Weardale Agricultural 
Show, Eastgate Sheep Show and Country Fair and Wolsingham Show.  It should be 
noted that the majority of supporters are either employees of Aggregate Industries (the 
applicant) or customers, including civil engineers and hauliers, that use the site.

Page 51



APPLICANTS STATEMENT: 

Introduction

95. Heights Quarry provides high quality Carboniferous limestone aggregates and asphalt 
which are vital to the maintenance and improvement of the highway network and the 
construction of houses, schools, hospitals and other essential infrastructure.

96. Heights Quarry is a significant source of direct and indirect employment in Weardale.  
There are 18 employees on site plus 20 haulers, 3 local electricians and there are 
many other local contractors employed for specific projects and operations such as 
overburden removal.  

97. Heights Quarry contributes approximately £660,000 per annum to the local economy 
through wages and employment of local contractors and more than £54,000 per 
annum in business rates. In addition Aggregate Industries frequently supports 
community events.

The above represents a summary of the comments received on these applications. The full written 
text is available for inspection on the appl
[...]
 and aspects of site road 
construction and maintenance.  NPPG advice is that increased temporary daytime 
noise limits of up to 70dB(A) LAeq1h (free field) for periods of up to 8 weeks in a year 
at specified noise sensitive properties should be considered in order to facilitate 
essential site preparation and restoration work and construction of baffle mounds 
where it is clear that this will bring longer-term environmental benefits to the site or its 
environs.  Where work is expected to take longer than 8 weeks a lower limit over a 
longer period should be considered and in wholly exceptional cases, where there is no 
viable alternative, a higher limit for a very limited period may be appropriate in order 
to attain the environmental benefits.

127. Within the Environmental Statement (ES) submitted with the application is an 
Environmental Scheme which includes background information, a noise monitoring 
protocol, suppression measures and proposed permissible levels.  The Environmental 
Scheme also covers dust and blasting management.  Due to the remote location of 
the site the applicant has not provided existing or predicted noise levels and would 
only carry out monitoring in the event of a complaint.  Notwithstanding this, the 
applicant has proposed working noise levels as set out below.  

128. For normal operations the application proposes a noise limit at the sensitive receptors 
of 55dB for 0700-1900 Monday to Friday, 0700 to 1600 Saturday and 0700 to 1200 
Sunday.  A limit of 42dB is proposed for all other times.  A level of 70dB is proposed 
for temporary (short term) operations for up to 8 weeks per year.  These levels would 
accord with guidance set out in the NPPG and would be secured by planning condition.  
In addition noise suppression measures would be employed at the site.  These would 
include regular maintenance to ensure noise attenuation remains effective, only using 
broadband reversing alarms on plant and suitable silencing on diesel pow
[...]
od of aftercare shall be deemed to have been successfully completed 
following a period of 5 years effective management of the site.   

Reason: To ensure that the land is satisfactorily treated for an appropriate period after 
the initial restoration to bring it to a satisfactory standard as required by Schedule 5 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Submitted application form and plans provided by the applicant.
 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
 National Planning Practice Guidance 
 County Durham Minerals Local Plan (December 2000). 
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses. 

Page 88



   Planning Services

DM/18/02483/MIN

North-western extension to Heights Quarry 
for the winning and working of 6.97 million 
tonnes of limestone, extension of time to 
2046 and restoration of the site to a mix of 
habitats, pasture land, woodland, and public 
access.

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  May 2019 Scale   Not to 

scale

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2019
	5a DM/18/03622/OUT - Land To The North West Of High Beechburn Farm, Crook, DL15 8JE
	5b DM/18/02483/MIN - Heights Quarry, Westgate, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 June 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, J Clare, J Clark, I Jewell, G Richardson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, A Simpson and F Tinsley (Vice-Chair)

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, K Corrigan, 
K Hawley, C Kay, A Laing, M Wilkes and S Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, K Hawley, C 
Kay, A Laing and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Clark as substitute Member for Councillor Wilson.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2019 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/03622/OUT - Land To The North West Of High 
Beechburn Farm, Crook, DL15 8JE 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an outline application for up to 350 dwellings including means of access (all 



other matters reserved) on land to the north-west of High Beechburn Farm, 
Crook (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph of the site, 
site photographs, a view of the proposed access through Beechburn 
Industrial Estate and proposed masterplan.

Councillor A Patterson, local Member addressed the Committee to object to 
the application.

The officer’s report was detailed and the reasons for refusal were abundant.  
The application site was currently agricultural fields and outside the 
settlement limits of Crook.  The development would lead to the loss of natural 
habitat and green open space.  Although the agricultural land was grade 3b, 
which was not the best and most versatile, in terms of the area it was in it 
was prime agricultural land, with most land in the area only used for grazing.

The site was not near to any local facilities and while the development 
proposed 10% of the properties for older people, the location was not in the 
right place with the nearest GP surgery being over 1 mile away.

The proposed access to the development through an industrial estate was a 
major concern.  The industrial estate had been identified as a future 
employment site and residential development such as proposed could have a 
negative impact on future expansion of the industrial estate.

Highways officers had objected to the proposed access with concerns over 
visibility splays.  While there would be sufficient secondary school places, 
there were not enough primary school places in the area to accommodate 
the proposed development.  There was also insufficient GP provision in the 
area to accommodate the development.

Councillor Patterson asked the Committee to refuse the application.

Councillor A Reed, local Member addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  She informed the Committee that she endorsed the 
recommendation of refusal, adding that 350 houses would equate to 
approximately 1400 residents and this was in addition to other developments 
in the area.  The GP surgery was currently under strain and this development 
would worsen the situation.  Local primary schools were full to capacity, as 
was the local dental practice.  The proposed development was wrong at his 
moment in time and Councillor Reed asked the Committee to refuse the 
application.



Councillor Shield informed the Committee that the reasons for refusal were 
easily understood.  The proposed development was in the wrong place, had 
poor accessibility, encroached into the countryside and breached local and 
national planning policies.  Councillor Shield moved approval of the 
recommendations, that the application be refused.

Councillor Shuttleworth considered that 350 dwellings at this location was a 
lot for the area, and after considering the representations of local Members, 
he seconded refusal of the application.

Councillor Richardson endorsed the comments which had been made.  
Reference had been made to the Local Plan for reasons to refuse the 
application, yet the Committee had previously been informed that Local 
Plans were out of date.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that where local development 
plans were considered to be obsolete then under NPPF Paragraph 11 there 
was a presumption of development unless there were significant and 
demonstrable reasons not to.  This development would be an encroachment 
into the countryside, was set high so would be visible, proposed access 
through an industrial estate which was not acceptable.  The proposed 
masterplan showed a density of 25 units per hectare and there would be a 
lack of open space on the development.  Finally, there was a lot of 
information lacking from the applicant.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

b DM/18/02483/MIN - Heights Quarry, Westgate, Bishop 
Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for a north-western extension to Heights Quarry for the 
winning and working of 6.97 million tonnes of limestone, extension of time to 
2046 and restoration of the site to a mix of habitats, pasture land, woodland, 
and public access at Heights Quarry, Westgate, Bishop Auckland (for copy 
see file of Minutes)

C Shields, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph of the site, 
photographs from within the quarry and a photograph of the site access form 
the A689.  The Senior Planning Officer referred the Committee to the 
proposed Condition 23 in the report and reported that this would be amended 



to provided separate headings for each sphere of operation, but the effect of 
the Condition would remain unchanged.

Mr P Nailon, local resident and representing the Wear Rivers Trust, 
addressed the Committee to object to the application.

On behalf of the Wear Rivers Trust (WRT), Mr Nailon informed the 
Committee that paragraph 170 of the officer’s report stated that ‘the 
submitted hydrological assessment disputes….’ the WRT submission that 
the destruction of catchment headwaters area would adversely impact on 
Park Burn’s hydrology.  The fact that the channel was virtually dry during a 
visual inspection in May 2015 did not contradict the water storage or natural 
flood management function of the surrounding wetland area during wet 
conditions.  The Aggregate Industries hydrogeological assessment offered a 
selective view of the local hydrological conditions derived from a snapshot 
inspection.  The upper burn often ran dry as the water stored in the 
surrounding wetlands was gradually depleted during dry periods.  The burn 
flowed strongly in direct reaction to sustained rainfall with water flowing 
through the wetland areas as the ground reached water retention capacity.  
Collecting and piping the water from above the area quarried, and into the 
remaining channel branch would remove that storage and filtration function 
making in-channel flows more reactive and ‘flashy’ and of a shorter duration, 
increasing downstream flood risk in direct contradiction to the current £2.5 
million Weardale Natural Flood Management national pilot project which 
aimed to slow the flow of wwater, partly through the creation of the habitat 
type which would be destroyed by the quarry extension.

As a local resident, Mr Nailon expressed concern about the potential for 
noise, particularly given the long working hours proposed of 6 a.m. to 7 p.m. 
Monday to Saturday and 7 a.m. to 12 noon Sunday with 70 dB for up to 8 
weeks a year and up to 42 dB outside defined working hours.  Whilst Mr 
Nailon understood that the proposal did not wish to impose ‘unreasonable 
burdens on the mineral operator’ noise levels up to the maxima would be 
disruptive and distressing to immediate residents.  The area was very quiet 
with current operations generating only occasional background noise as the 
quarry had been driving east for many years.

Paragraph 127 referred to a noise monitoring protocol and suppression 
measures stating ‘due to the remote location of the site the applicant had not 
provided existing or predicted noise levels and would only carry out 
monitoring in the event of a complaint’.  Mr Nailon suggested that working in 
a remote location was not a valid reason for not undertaking a study on 
existing and forecasted noise levels.

Mr Nailon proposed that before a final decision was made on the planning 
application the following items with regard to noise were considered:



 Noise monitoring and suppression measures be reviewed and that 
existing and forecast noise levels be published;

 Maximum working hours be reviewed in the context of existing and 
forecast noise levels.  

If noise levels proved to be unsustainable and impacted on residents’ quality 
of life Mr Nailon asked whether Aggregate Industries would provide 
compensation.

Referring to visual impact Mr Nailon informed the Committee that existing 
security lighting was not well designed, was visible from the A689 and 
impacted on otherwise dark skies.  Lighting in the quarry extension should 
be designed as not to destroy the very dark skies which were enjoyed 
around C78 above Crooks Alter up to Scarside Head which lay outside 
ambient light from Westgate.

Geoff Storey addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.  The 
Environment Agency had raised no objections to the proposal and the 
advice of the Environment Agency had been taken regarding the protection 
of groundwater and groundwater fed receptors and appropriate Conditions 
had been proposed.  Referring to noise, Mr Storey referred the Committee to 
paragraph 81 of the report which showed that Environmental Health and 
Consumer Protection had raised no objection to the proposal subject to 
conditions in respect of noise.  He said that the Company had responded to 
comments regarding lighting during the consultation period and a condition 
was proposed in terms of lighting.

He directed the Committee to the applicant’s statement in paragraphs 95 to 
97 of the officer’s report.  He noted that the quarry was a significant source 
of direct and indirect employment in Weardale and contributed 
approximately £660,000 per annum to the local economy through wages 
and employment of local contractors.

Mr Storey asked the Committee to approve the application.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the quarry 
operators had responded to the issues raised by Mr Nailon regarding lighting 
and there was a Condition proposed relating to lighting and dark skies.  
Hours of operation at the quarry were currently unrestricted and there were 
national limits set regarding noise.  The quarry had not generated any noise-
related complaints.  The quarry site was moving away from the nearest 
housing.  Referring to hydrology, advice had been taken from statutory 
consultees and the Council’s own drainage section, none of which had 
raised objections.



Councillor Shuttleworth informed the Committee that the quarry was the 
biggest employer in Weardale above Stanhope.  He had previously had one 
issue reported to him over the last 22 years and this had been sorted by the 
quarry operators overnight.  Councillor Shuttleworth moved approval of the 
application.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that while he had some 
sympathy with the hydrology issues raised, and there could be a potential 
issue with Park Burn, there were numerous burns running into the River 
Wear, and this proposal would have a minimal impact on downstream flood 
risk and would not be a reason for refusal.  The maintenance of economic 
activity was important and Councillor Tinsley seconded approval of the 
application.

Councillor Shield referred to the comments at paragraph 84 regarding 
ecology and the advice that aftercare be extended from 5 years to 25 years 
and sought clarity on this.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that while 
ecology had suggested an extended period for aftercare to 25 years this had 
been discussed and considered not necessary, with the statutory 5 years 
being considered sufficient for the site.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report.


